a harbor at the place of said survey, at a cost not exceeding said sum of ten thousand dollars, and the amount which may be so as aforesaid given by private subscription. They shall have power to contract for all materials and work necessary in such construction and improvement, and to pay, lay out and expend said sum or sums in such work of construction and improvement.

Two shall constitute a quoram.

SECTION 5. Two of said commissioners shall constitute a quorum for business and all appropriations of the funds and all contracts must receive the assent of at least two of said commissioners, and all moneys shall be paid out by the treasurer of said commissioners upon the warrant of the president, countersigned by the secretary.

Shall make report.

SECTION 6. At the expiration of their terms of office such commissioners shall render a full account and report of their doings to the board of supervisors of said town of Kewaunee, and return to the treasurer of said town any of the aforesaid fund which may remain unexpended in their hands, taking his receipt therefor.

Compensation.

SECTION 7. The compensation of said commissioners shall be paid out of said fund aforesaid, and shall be two dollars for each day, and one dollar for each half day, to each member of the commission for the time actually and necessarily employed.

How construed. SECTION 8. This act shall not be construed as hereby creating or attempting to create a corporation or a corporate organization under the laws of Wisconsin.

SECTION. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 25, 1882.

[No. 12, S.]

[Published February 28, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 24.

AN ACT to authorize the Sisters of Notre Dame to remove the bodies remaining in the old Calvary Cometery in the city of Milwaukee, and for other purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Boundaries.

Whereas, certain grounds now in the Fourth ward of the city of Milwaukee, and described as follows:

Part of the southwest quarter of section thirty (30) in the Fourth ward of the city of Milwaukee, bounded

and described as follows: Beginning fifty (50) links south from the north line of said quarter section and twenty-two and fifty one-hundredths (22 50-100) chains east from the west boundary line, and seventeen and fity one-hundredths (17 50-100) chains west from the east boundary line of said quarter section, thence south eight (8) chains, thence east eight and twentyfive one-hundredths (8 25 100) chains, thence north eight (8) chains, thence west eight and twenty-five onehundredths (8 25.100) chains to place of beginning, containing six and sixty one hundredths (6 60 100) acres, were purchased in the year 1845, by the Right Reverend John M. Henni, for a Catholic burying ground and known as Calvary Cemetery; and

Whereas, by reason of the growth of said city it was found necessary to discontinue the burial of the dead in said grounds, and other ground was purchased by said Right Reverend John M. Henni, in the town of Wauwatosa, to be used instead thereof, and which was consecrated on the second day of November, 1857, and is now known by the name of Calvary Cemetery, and most of the bodies were removed from the grounds within the said city to said last named cemetery;

and

Whereas, no interments have been made in said cometery situated in the fourth ward in said city of Milwaukee for many years; and

Whereas, the grounds within the city cannot be longer used as a cemetery, and the public interest requires that said cemetery shall be vacated and the

ground appropriated to other uses; and

Whereas the said Right Reverend John M. Henni has conveyed said real estate to the "Sisters of Notre Dame" by deed bearing date the twenty-first day of November, 1874. Now, therefore,

SECTION 1. The "Sisters of Notre Dame," a cor- Calvary comeporation organized and existing under and by virtue of tery. the laws of this state, is hereby authorized and empowered and it is made the duty of said corporation to procure suitable lots in Calvary Cemetery, and to remove, or cause to be removed, all the remaining bodies from the old cemetery in the Fourth ward of said city, formerly known as Calvary Cemetery, and have them decently interred in the lots so procured; such removal, however, to be after personal notice to the legal representatives of deceased, if known.

SECTION 2. The "Sisters of Notre Dime," shall Notice to be cause a notice to be published once a week, for six

successive weeks, in a newspaper of general circlustion published in the city of Milwaukee, notifying persons, claiming any right, title or interest in burial lots in said old cemetery grounds, to present the same to said "Sisters of Notre Dame," within ten days after the final publication of said notice in said newspaper, and any claim to title or interest in said burial lots which shall not be presented within the ten days, shall cease and be of no effect; and if the said "Sisters of Notre Dame" cannot agree with such persons as to the value of said interest, it may apply to the county court of Milwaukee county, which court shall appoint three arbitrators to examine and report what should be paid to such claimant for his or her right of burial in said lot, and upon the filing of said report, and the approval of the same by the court, and the payment into court of the sum so awarded, the interest of such claimant shall rest absolutely in said "Sisters of Notre Dame."

May use real estate for its own purposes.

SECTION 3. After the "Sisters of Notre Dame" shall have removed said bodies and complied with the provisions of section two of this act, and caused the said bodies to be removed, so far as practicable, it is authorized to use said real estate for its own purposes, to sell and convey said real estate for such price and upon such terms as it may seem advisable; and in case of sale the purchaser, or purchasers, shall by such conveyance become invested with a perfect and indefeasible title in fee simple, free and clear from all claims or interest of all owners of burial lots in said cemetery grounds.

SECTION 4 All acts and parts of acts, conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 25, 1882.

[No. 83 S.]

[Published February 28, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 25.

AN ACT providing for stationery and postage stamps to messengers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Stationery for measurgers. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to cover the expenditure of furnishing each of the messengers employed by the leg-